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HEADQU.
PHILIPPINES-RYUKYUS COMMAND-
No. 2 OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF CF STAFF, G=3
OFFICE RETAINED RECORD

G-3 File No. GSCPU 091 I

JARTERS

Sequence No.

Radio Cite

Date
23 March 48

SUBJECT:
Pastor Cabarloc

Alleged request for recognition of unit

Type of Communication
Letter

EROM__: 5,
FCR_ACTION BY:

File Symbol Onl: SUSPENSE DATE

Concurrences

GSCPU.

File
Symbol

Initial Date

Officer Taking Action (and 1

1st Lt G E Kemper
Policyl Non-Policy i Eeco

V.

(File Symbol) (4ction)

T0: F@R:

APFROVED

‘MEMCRANDUM FOR. REC (D
Lt Col Wallace M, Haness

1.

Basic, letter from Mrs B P. Cabarjoc to CG FHILRYCOM, datéd 26 Jan 48,

regarding an alleged request for recognition of the lst Cavite Regt, Eagt Centfa1

Luzon Guerrilla Area.

2, Unit was NFC'd DLion 15 Sept 47,

D/L info is réiterated to Hr.,

Cabarloc wpo has ead jourr: 15 Sept 47 letter to Samonte,

1st Lt-G¥orgel)i. ﬁ%
Concur: Capt /%é%i

Chief, Unit Branch
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PHILIPPINES-RYUKYDS COMVAND
OFFICE OF THE COMANDING GEVERAL
asoer 201~ w0 7

— e
_
e

Dear __

Raceipt; is acknovledged of your lottor, dated
in which you request

Individucls Toquesting rocognition as guerrilla casmaltios are re-
@uized o suhnit documentery cvidence in so far 28 possible to substan-
Glate sacn smntyiauad, claia, a0 G sopes censadesevion s 0 T
by this hoedgua:

closed herewith is Guorrilla Affaire Livision Forn No, rip-
Leats. for accomplishent, in sscordance with abtashed testrestion sneec
and 1ottor entitled, "Information Concerning Guerrilla Casualtics.

is suggosted thet your application be prosemted with thig ottor
it Dyt date, oither dn person o

Guorzilla Affaivs Division, -3, g hesaduarters; locsted 1 Buudmg'
ilo. T 711, Pﬂllﬂ;puvq University Ares, Quezon City, or mailed

he
eral, PHILRYCOHy-Attonfions Guerrilla Affairs nmmn,
m) 707, c/n Poscmahcr, San-Francisso, Celifornia,

g Sincerely,
L 1

1. Guerrilla Affairs D)ﬂsjm | s | i
-, Forn #2, in.triplica A . e
2. 'Instructions to'r'?nrm [
3. Information Goncerning. it e
Guerrilla Casualtios,
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- HEADQUARTERS
PHI LIPPINES-RYUKYUS COMMAND
GSCPU 091 FI A : e
24 VMAR1948'
Mr, B, Pastor Cabarloc
134 Lopez Jaena
Cavite City

Dear Mr. Cabarloc:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter, dated 26 Jamuary 1948,
regarding an alleged request for recognition of the lst Cavite Regiment,
East Central Luzon Guerrilla Area,

Our reply to Mr. Godofredo S. Samonte, dated 15 September 1947, to
which you refer in your letter of 26 Jamuary 1948, definitely stated
that this headquarters could not accept the request for recognition of
this unit inasmuch as 1t falled to comply with the closing date of 15
March 1946, It further stated that this rters has not phed
requests of this typs subsequent to that date.

Your vegsons for the late submission of the unit request are in=
sufficient to warrant an extension of the closing date of 15 March 1946+
It is considered that all concerned had ample opportunity to prepare and
submit unit licati for recognit: prior to the closing date of 15
Mavch 1946 inasmoch as the special press release from this headquarters,
dated 1 oy 1946, dved wide gation jhout the Pailip~
pines by press, radio and municipal -gcmsiug

1% is further considered that ro useful purpose will be served by
corfespondence regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

CANTRELL
Cap! AGD
A Adj Gen
Basic, letter from Mr. B. P. Cabarloc to CG PHILRYCOM, dated 26 Jan 48,

regarding an alleged request for recognition of the lst Cavi il
East Central Luzon Guerrilla Area. s S

Lt Col Wallace . Hanes:

1st Lt George E. Kemper

Concur: Capt E. R, Curtis
Chief, Unit Branch

YO0 Nd0SD

Oy

=1
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e 1st CAVITE REGIMENT (RAMSEY'S)

EAST CENTRAL LUZON GUERRILLA AREA
134 Lopez Jaena, Cavite city

26 January 1948

HEADQUARTERS, APO 707
PAILIPPINES-RYUKYUS COMMAND
OFFICE OF THE COMMANDING GENZRAL

i Guer, 14 s vision ]

Dear Sir:

% Your reply dated 15 September 1947, (GSCPU 091
PL/1918) definitely proved that ths prasant status of
our guerrilla organization is as indicated therein, in
this conaection the entirs regimental officers is to
censurs for disregarding the responsibility towards itss
officers and enlisted-men totaling 1388 members, bsth
living and decsased.

Howsoever, after a carsful analysis conducted
by the undersigned of almost all regimental and battal-
ion staffs, including the regimental commaander, it was
found out that thne circumstances binding the delay in
filing a request for the recognition of the 1st Gavite
Regiment, Ramsey's ECLGA, were as follows:

l. The commanding officer (Col Rafael G. ARCE)
have lost coatact with his subordinate
officers since 19 September 1944, upoa ais
escape from the Japanese Military Police
in Cavite city, by chance wien he was ox~
tended parole.

a. He escaped to Mindoro, and afterwards
have assisted the U 8 Army Libera-
tion Forces during his stay in
Abra de Ilog, Mindoro, from 28
December 1944 to 26 January 1945,

(Please see attached sworn statement
in writing signed by Lt Commander
George Fo ROWE, USNR (Ret).

b, Returned to military control Philippine
Army, and was duly processed for
being an Ex-USAFFE veteran, wio saw
action in the Bataan campaign.

1) Inducted into the Military police
Command and was designated
commanding officer of the 13th
Military Police Company (PA).
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Page II

2) Transferred to lst Military Police
Company (PA) assumed the position
of company commender with station
at Aliaga, Nueva Ecija province

3) Transferred to Camp ord, “an Wiguel,
Tarlac province. ~

4) Transfeered again to Southern Luzon
Zone Command and designated as
Chief of G~2, SLZ, MPC, assuming

hiis position until lately.

2. On April 12, 1944, all records of this unit
were burned to avoid confiscation by the
Japanese Kempei tais, tihis action was
taken due %o the apprehension of Colonel
Rafael G. ARCE, by the Japanese soldiers
with the help of Filipino Jap-spies.

3s Uncertainty have existed between the members of
the regimental staff and battalion staffs,
as to who have filed a formal request for
recognition to proper authorities, in view
of the absence of it's commanding officer
until after the liberation of the Phili-
ppines,

4, Some of it's staff officers have attached them-
selves individually or in small groups to
other guerrilla outfits leaving the status
of their men in a stats of doubt, this
mentioned officers were eventually recog~
nized, while others ars siill waiting for
their recognition,

5, The commanding officer, Col Rafael G, ARCE, have failed to
filed a request for the recognition of the
1st Cavite Regiment, ECLGA, but instead have
made a request for his individual recogni-
tion as commanding officer of the above cited
unit, thru the office of the GAD, AFWESPAC
and the HNDF of the Philippines.

The aforementioned Headquarters hereby claims that
this guerrilla organization have maintained satisfactorily in
the field in opposition to the enemy and have contributed
materially to the eventual defeat of the Japanese forces. The
following datas will probably be sufficient to justify our
request for a reconsideration:

a. Refer to "Guerrilla Resistance Movement in the
Philippines" by Major General Willoughby,
Page 11, regarding the activities of Colonel
RAFAEL G. ARCE, and as one of the pionesrs
and organizers of the guerrilla resistance
movement in the Philippines,
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b. The former Commanding officer of the East Central
Luzon Guerrilla Area (ECLGA), Colonel Idn P.
RAMSEY, have personally known the existence of this
aganization and to have been active in the
resistancs movement for it was Colonel Edwin
Po RAMSEY, who gave the authority to organize
the 1st Cavite Regt, Ramsey's ECLGA,

1. Please see attached sworn statement in
writing signed by Col Edwin P. RAMSEY,
CO, ECLGA.

2, Consult the files of Colonel Rafael G.
ARCE, submitted to the Guerrilla Affairs
Diw¥ision, G-3, AFWESPAC, now PHILRYCOM,
pertaining to his request for individual
recoganitiony

¢, One of it's Staff officers namely RAMON SAMONTE, Lt-Col,
was personally appointed by Major JAY VANDERPOOL, as
Military Mayor of Cavity city with duties to main-
- tain the civil administration and particularly in
preserving peace and orders

d, And other evidential documents regarding the 1lst
Cavite Regiment, as a guerrilla organization
operating in Cavite province under the overall
command of Col Rafael G. ARCE,

1. Affidavit signed by Col W. GREGORIQ
ASN 0-34766 PA

2, Affidavit signed by Cept Jose MENDEZ, P.A.

And, for the military services rendered by this
guerrilla organization, operating against the enemy as an
elepent of the resistance movemeat in the Pailippines, have
made us to unhesitatingly state, that this requesti of recon-
sideration for extension of the deadline set by your good-
office (supposed to be 15 March 1946, AFWESPAC) is but
Justified.

With the approval of this request we will gladly
furnish PHILRYCOM, with whatever or any particular information
you may require hefore issuing final decision. Hoping to
near from you soon, ws beg to remains

For the Chief of Staff

Adjutant General 5

4 Incl:

4- Written sworn statements, from different persons
(True copies only)



DECLASSIFE
|

! Authority NNO 223078




DECLASSIFIED
| Authority NNO_8253078 |

REPUBLIC OF TE PUILIPPINES)
MANILA, PHILIPFINES ) 8.8.

I, GEORGE F. ROWE, USNR (RET) a resident of Manila,
Philippines, after having been duly sworn to in accordance
to law, hershy depose and say:

That I was the Camp Commander of the SWPA advance
Headquarters of the Intelligence 0ffice of General Douglas
MacArthur stationed at Abra de Ilog, Mindoro from the dste
I landed at Mindoro to the Liberation of the Pailippines,

I wes personally in-charge of all underground operatives
from the mainland (luzon) to liindoroe

Thai on or aboul December 28, 1944, Capt. Rafael G. Arcs,
personally contacted witi my Headquarters for the purpose of
meking contact with Lieut-Colconel Edwin P, Ramsey a pro-
pinent American Guerrilla Commander on Luzon.

Capt. Arce, meanwhile, faithfully conducted himself as an
operative of my Headquarters while waiting contact wita
nfs Guerrilla Gommander, I know Capt. Arce to have assisted
the Forces of the Liberation during his stay in Abra de

Ilog, Mindoro from 28 Dec, 44 to 26 Jan, 435,

Turther, affiant sayeth naught,

8/ George Fo Rowe

T/ GEORGE F. ROWE
Lieut. Commander
(USNR) Ret.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to beflore me this 31 day of
July, 1947 at the City of Manila, Philippines

with Residence Certificate No. A164834, issued in Manila,
on February 27, 1947.

8/ (unknown)
© Notary public
My “ommission expires on Dec, 31, 1948

Doc. No. 170
Page No. 7
Book No. XV
Series of 1947

(Certified True Copy from Original)
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GITY OF MANILA

AFFIDAVIT

I, EDWIN P. RMASEY, Lt. Col. Commanding 0fficer of the East
Central Luzon Guerrilla Area (ECLGA), on heing sworn to in accord-
ance to law, depose and say:

That I know personally Capt. Rafacl G. Arce, Inf. PA
(0-33855) now Commanding Officer of the 13th M.P, Co. (PA)
with station at Lingayen, Pangasinan;

That Capt. Rafasl @. Arce was one of the ploneers of the
Manila Military District (ECLGA) having boen induted and
Joined thereof on Sept. 1942 thru the 0ffice of the lais
Gol. Patricio (Gat) Gonzales;

That on June 1, 1943, Capt. Arce was designated by me
to organizs a Regiment inCavite to be under Mis immediate
command wita the rank of LIEUTENANT COLONEL;

That Lt-Col, Arce submitted a roster of his troops
thru the MD after a conference of all District and Regimen=
tal Commaddsrs held somewhere in San Mateo, Rizal in which he
attended;

That as Regimental Commander, he furaished my Headquarters
with valuable informations re Japancse military installations
in his sector such as maps, sketches, and other propaganda
matters;

That Lt-Col, Arce was promoted to the position of
DISTRICT COMMANDER of Cavite personally by me on February
28, 1944, when I stopped at Tanza, Cavite, on gy way to
Mindoro;

That I know pery wall tiat Col. Arce, being a USAFFE
OFFICER, has never surrendered to tne snemy nor accepted
any position during the Japanese occupation, for waich T
commended him and promoted accordingly;

That Col. arcs as District.. Commander and organizar of
the BCLGA in Cavite has shown ais efficency and loyalty to the
organization and to the Government of the United States;

That Col. Arce was captured and tortured by the Japenese
Military Police waich caused the ommissiondd of his name in
the initial preparation of tue original roster of troops of
the ECLGA by mistake;

That Col., Arce was able to report io me personally on
May 5, 1945;

Further affiant sayeth not.

s/ Edwin P. Ramsey
T/ EDWIN P, RAMSEY
Lieut-Col. Inf (AUS)
Commanding ECLGA

Subscribed and Sworn to before me this 6th day of
March 1947 at Manila
s/ Pedro 8, Hernando
T/ PEDRO S. HERNANDD
Hajor,  AGS
Asst AG (PA)

(Certified True Copy From Ortginal)
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COMUOVEALTH OF THE PHILIPPINES )  S.S.
CITY OF MANILA )

— P

-

I, VWISTERIMUNDO GREGORIO, Colonel, Inf., PA, ASN 0-34766
residing at 1151 Antanio Rivera, at prssent stationed at Camp
ord, San Miguel, Terlac, after having bsen duly swora to in
accordance to law, hereby depose and say;

That I know personally Captain RAFAEL & ARCE, Inf. (CMP)
ASN 0-33855, since 1 June 1943 the date hs was inducted and
Jjoined with the East Central Luzon Guerrilla Area Forces.
Captain Rafacl G. Arce was introduced to me by the late
Colonel Patricio Gonzalez, former District Commander of the
Manila Military District, ECLGA,

That I was tie Commanding Officer, Andres Bonifacio Dive
ision, Manila MD, ECLBA, since June 1942 until 1943, waen
I was relieved and assigned as Chief of Staff, Manila jgili-
tary District, ECLGA, ua position I held uatil 1945 whea I
reported to Military conirol, and was duly processed at tae
2nd Replacement Bn, FA at Camp Bayan#bang, Pangasinan.

That Capt. Refael G. Arce, now Commanding 0fficer of
the 10th MP Co, (PA) was appointed Regional Gommander of
Cavits around the middle part of June, 1943 with the rank of
LIEUTENANT COLONEL.

That as Lieuts Colonel, Rafasl G. Arce used to atteand
staff conferences at the Headquariers of the Manila Military
District carrylag with him important documents showing Japa-
nese positions and other valuable information of the enemy
in his district.

That Lisute Colonel Refael G. Arce was also pablishiog
news_items which he called "Liberty News official organ of
the FFFF" lambasting the Japanese propagaada newse

That on or about the end of Fsbruary 1944, Lieut, Colonel
Rafael G. Arce was promoted to the position ol Pistrict com-
mander of Cavite when Major Ramsey passed by Cavite on his
way to Mindoro.

That Liecut Colonel Arce was highly ded by the ¢
dimg Officer of the ECLGA and as a pioneer of the ECLGA was
one of those wiao had suffersd tortures in the hands of the
enemy.

That I learned that Lieut, Colonel Rafael G, Arce was
wanted by the Japanese Militaary Police dead or alive during
the days previous to the liberation of the Philippines.

Fuarther affiant sayeti naught,
s/ Wisterimunde Gregorio
T/ WISTERIMUNDO GREGORIO
Colonel, Ianfd PA
0-34766

Subscribed and Sworn to before me this _ 3 day of 2
2 197 at ? o

(CERTIFIED TRUE COPY FROM THE ORIGINAL)
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REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES )
CAVITE CITY, FMUILIFPINES ) S.8,

I, JOSE MENDEZ, Captain, PA, a resident of the City of
Cavite, single, on being sworn in accordance to law, deposs
and say:

That I know personally Capt. RAFAEL G. ARCE, Inf. (F4) now
Gommanding officer of the lth Military Police Go, (PA) with
station al Aliaga, Ne E.

That Capt. Rafael G. Arce and I were organizers of the
East Central Luzon Guerrilla Area (Remsey Unit) in the province
of Cavite since 13943,

That Capt. Refael G. Arce was appointed by Lt. Cols mdwin
P. Ramsey, Commandling Qfficer of tae ECLGA, Regional Commander
of Cavite with the rank of Lt., Col. sometime in June, 1943 to
organize and to carry out underground resistance against tae
enemy by propaganda and intelligence work.

That Capts Rafael Geo Arce and I were orgenizing and soli-
citing members for the ECLGA, among laborers ia the Japanese
controlled Cavite Namy “ard.

Taat on February 28, 1944 Lt. Col. Rafael G, Arce was pro-
moted to the position of District Commander of Cavite by Lte
Col. Ramssy ia my prescace and in tne preseace of other prominent
guerrilla officers in tae field, including Major Constancio Tagle,
Pairicio Erne, etce

Taat Lt. Col Arce in company with Major Constancio Tagle
and the undersigned went io ithe town of Tanza, Cavite to meet
Lt. Cols Ramsay somewhere in Tres Cruces to eifect the appoint-
ment in a conference convened for thatl purposes

Thet Li. Col, Rafael G. Arce was unfortunately arrested by
Sakdalistas or Filipino spies on or about April 11, 1944 and con-
sequestly tortured by the Japamese Kempel Tai in Cavite City for
three months,

That after three months in jail. Lt. Col Rafael G. Arce
was released on parsle but on or about Sept. 19, 1944, Col Arce
escaped from parole and thereafter was wanted once more by the
Japamese MPs dead or alive.

That Lt. Col. Rafael G. Arce did his best to contact tne
Commanding Officer of the ECLGA but due to the fact taat the
Japanese MPs were hot on his trail together wiih his famnily was
unable to locate the CP of the ECLGA at that time.

That I learned that Lt, ®s5l. Arce and his family proceasded
toward Batangas to escape another arrest add later to jgindors to
meet the Americans.

Further affiant sayeth not.

%/ Jose Mendez

JOSE WMENDZZ
Captain, Inf. Pa.

{ses page two)
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(Continued from written swora statement of Capt Jose Mendez)

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
CITY OF MANILA

This 9th day of Oct., 1946, personally appearsd before me
Capt. JOSE MENDEZ, no Residence Certificate being excempt wio
is known to me to be the same person who sxecubed the foregoing
Affidavit and he acknowledged to me that same is his owa free and
voluntary act and deed.

WITNESS MY HAND and affixed my Notarial seal at tue City
of Manila on the date first above meatipned.

g/ Ge . Bodor

T/ G. T. BODOR

- NOTARY FUBLIC
Until December 31, 1947

Doce No. 63 Page 14
Book No. I Series of 1946,

(CERTIFIED TRUE COPY FROM THE ORIGINAL).
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PHILIPPINSS-RYUKYUS COMMAND
(FFICE OF TRE COMMAMDING GENERAL

GSCFU 091 ?//7/( AP0 707

tr. Godefredo $, Ssmente 15 SEP 1947 '+

9% P. Burgos
Cavite City
Philippines -

will acknowledge maipt ot your lettor, dated 7 August
an alleged request for
nugnﬂ!.n of the\lst c.viu Regiment, BCIGA. ,/

w:wwzumuerquwmumﬂ
to!"ll!nwmun recognition of a unit by thet name.

/& lpuhl prose relesss from Headquarters, AVWISFIC, dated
& 1946, announced the elosing date for the aceeptance of
unit requests for recognition as 15 karch 1946, Mo requests of this
type heve been by this h ters since thet date.

/| In view of the sbsence of a previous request for recogaition

of the lst Cavite Regiment, FCILGA, your request of 7 August 1947

Mmuyhaa-&dwunmmt request for recognition,
he

Mhich ean not be accepted for consideration ae it does not comply
dﬁ the closing date of 15 Narch 1946,
i/ Sincerely,
/ THOMAS ). BROWN
CwWo, usa

Lt Col Wallace M Hanesk ASST ADs GEN
Basic, 1tr fr Wr. Godofred S. Samonte to CG, PHIERYCOM,
datd 7 Aug 47, requesting the status of a request for recognition
of an alleged grla unit, the 1lst Cavite Regt, ECLGA.
2nd Lt W D Mackillan

Concur: Maj D C Murray
Chief, Unit Branch

4£doo yosqewoy 10D

of€ n 1:@{ (fda/oun) ops/man LY des €1



DECLASSIFIED.

1 Au\\mwmm




DECLASS

| AuthoriyIND_ 883078 |




e

g SIS

CONFIDENTIA"

n:c“ssmz’yi“‘:ﬁ

o
AuboriyNNO_ 233078




	1431895_ (1) (Custom).jpg
	1431895_ (2) (Custom).jpg
	1431895_ (3) (Custom).jpg
	1431895_ (4) (Custom).jpg
	1431895_ (5) (Custom).jpg
	1431895_ (6) (Custom).jpg
	1431895_ (7) (Custom).jpg
	1431895_ (8) (Custom).jpg
	1431895_ (9) (Custom).jpg
	1431895_ (10) (Custom).jpg
	1431895_ (11) (Custom).jpg
	1431895_ (12) (Custom).jpg
	1431895_ (13) (Custom).jpg
	1431895_ (14) (Custom).jpg
	1431895_ (15) (Custom).jpg
	1431895_ (16) (Custom).jpg
	1431895_ (17) (Custom).jpg
	1431895_ (18) (Custom).jpg
	1431895_ (19) (Custom).jpg
	1431895_ (20) (Custom).jpg
	1431895_ (21) (Custom).jpg
	1431895_ (22) (Custom).jpg
	1431895_ (23) (Custom).jpg
	1431895_ (24) (Custom).jpg
	1431895_ (25) (Custom).jpg
	1431895_ (26) (Custom).jpg
	1431895_ (27) (Custom).jpg
	1431895_ (28) (Custom).jpg
	1431895_ (29) (Custom).jpg



